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Executive summary 

The South Ripley Solar Project is a proposed 270 MW utility-scale solar energy facility 

located in Chautauqua County, New York. The project, which is being developed by 

ConnectGen Chautauqua County LLC, is proposed to interconnect into a 230 kV 

transmission line to deliver power to the New York State transmission system.  Mott 

MacDonald (MM) is responsible for supporting the Section 94-c application.  

 

The EMF Study concludes that all electric and magnetic field levels for the overhead 

cables are within the Interim Standard values of 1.6 kV/m for Electric Fields and 

200 mG for Magnetic Fields set forth by the state of New York Public Service 

Commission, at edge of ROW. 

 

This report presents the Electric and Magnetic Field (EMF) calculations for the 

overhead transmission line conducted using PLS-CADD. Two Case Studies were 

conducted to evaluate EMF impacts: 

 

Case 1:  230kV Gen-Tie transmission line from the interconnection station north 

dead-end to the collection station dead-end. 

 

Case 2:  2 x 230kV horizontal transmission line spans in parallel from the two 

(2) interconnection station southern dead-ends to the turning structures on the 

existing transmission ROW. 

 

Refer to Appendix for case designation annotation. The following cases were studied:  

● Case 1 - Electric Field Levels  

● Case 1 - Magnetic Field Levels  

● Case 2 - Electric Field Levels  

● Case 2 - Magnetic Field Levels 

 

These cases are required as per Section 94-c guidelines. There are no expected 

variations in amperage for the following conditions: Summer Normal, Summer 

Emergency, Winter Normal, Winter Emergency, Max average annual load initially, and 

Max average annual load at 10 years out. The electric and magnetic fields calculated are 

based on the lowest sag point and the point where vertical ground clearance is 

minimum. This in turn gives the highest EMF calculation at the one meter above grade 

test point. 

 

The following sections detail the method used in the studies and present the results of 

the analysis. 
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1 Design Criteria 

The following data points were used as inputs to PLS CADD for calculating the electric and 

magnetic fields for the South Ripley Solar Project: 

● The electric field standards in the state of New York is set forth by the Public Service 

Commission (PCS). In Opinion No. 78-13 an interim standard of 1.6 kilovolts per meter 

(kV/m) for transmission lines, measured at the edge of the right-of-way, one meter above 

ground level, with the line at rated voltage [1]. 

● The magnetic field standard in the state of New York is set forth by the Public Service 

Commission (PCS). In cases 26529 and 26559, the interim standard was set to 

200 milligauss (mG), measured at the edge of the right-of-way, one meter above ground 

level [1]. 

● The right-of-way for the overhead cables is assumed to be 75 feet from centerline (150 ft 

total) for Case 1 and 250 ft total for Case 2 (100 ft between centerlines of parallel lines plus 

75 ft each side). 

● Based on Exhibit 22 of Chapter XVIII, Title 19 of NYCRR Part 900, for the Office of 

Renewable Energy Siting, the electric field calculation must use 5-foot measurement 

intervals showing the entire right-of-way and out to 500 feet on both sides. 

● Each calculation was set to calculate a value at 3.28 feet above the ground as this is 

equivalent to the 1-meter requirement set forth by the New York standard outlined above. 

● The electric and magnetic fields calculated are based on the lowest sag point and the point 

where vertical ground clearance is minimum, results for the latter point are presented in this 

report as it produced the worst-case scenarios.  

● The configuration considered is based on the substation general arrangement drawings 

(drawing no. SRS-E-210-01_SUP_A and SRS-E-211-01_SUP_A) and Transmission Plan & 

Profile drawings (SRS-E-220-01_SUP_A and SRS-E-220-02_SUP_A). 

● The wind force is assumed to be acting perpendicular to the conductor at a speed of 3 ft/s as 

per New York Power Pool (NYPP) Final Report on Tie-Line Ratings [2]. 

● The electric and magnetic field calculations were run at the full ampacity of a 795 ACSR 26/7 

Strand “DRAKE” (1,200 amps), which has a current over that required to evacuate the max 

capacity of the 285 MVA plant. There are no expected variations in amperage for the 

following conditions: Summer Normal, Summer Emergency, Winter Normal, Winter 

Emergency, Max average annual load initially, and Max average annual load at 10 years out. 
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2 Overhead Cable Results 

The Electric and Magnetic Field levels for the 230 kV overhead cables were calculated 

at a height of 1-meter above grade as described in the Design Criteria. 

Refer to Appendix C for detailed results from the EMF calculation.  

2.1 Case 1 – Electric Field Levels 

Table 2-1: 230 kV Transmission Line Electric Field Levels 

Case Field Strength 
Calculated at Centerline 

Field Strength 
Calculated at Edge of 
Right-of-Way 

New York Magnetic Field 
Standard at Edge of 
Right-of-Way 

Case 1 1.689 kV/m 0.159 kV/m @ ± 75ft < 1.6 kV/m 

Figure 2.1: Case 1 – Electric Field Calculation 

 

 
Source: PLS CADD Model 3D EMF Calculations - South Ripley Solar_230kV.xyz 
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2.2 Case 1 – Magnetic Field Levels  

Table 2-2: 230 kV Transmission Line Magnetic Field Levels 

Case Field Strength Calculated 
at Centerline 

Field Strength Calculated 
at Edge of Right-of-Way 

New York Magnetic Field 
Standard at Edge of 
Right-of-Way 

Case 1 59.157 mG 26.151 mG @ ± 75ft < 200 mG 

Figure 2.2: Case 1 – Magnetic Field Calculation 

 
Source: PLS CADD Model 3D EMF Calculations - South Ripley Solar_230kV.xyz 
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2.3 Case 2 – Electric Field Levels 

Table 2-3: Two (2) 230 kV Transmission Line Electric Field Levels 

Case Field Strength 
Calculated at Centerline 

Field Strength 
Calculated at Edge of 
Right-of-Way 

New York Magnetic Field 
Standard at Edge of 
Right-of-Way 

Case 2 0.543 kV/m 0.493 kV/m @ -75ft & +175ft < 1.6 kV/m 

Figure 2.3: Case 2 – Electric Field Calculation 

 

 
Source: PLS CADD Model 3D EMF Calculations - South Ripley Solar_230kV.xyz 
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2.4 Case 2 – Magnetic Field Levels  

Table 2-4: Two (2) 230 kV Transmission Line Magnetic Field Levels 

Case Field Strength Calculated 
at Centerline 

Field Strength Calculated 
at Edge of Right-of-Way 

New York Magnetic Field 
Standard at Edge of 
Right-of-Way 

Case 2 131.2 mG 40.7 mG @ -75ft & +175ft < 200 mG 

Figure 2.4: Case 2 – Magnetic Field Calculation 

 
Source: PLS CADD Model 3D EMF Calculations - South Ripley Solar_230kV.xyz 
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3 Conclusion 

The EMF Study concludes that all electric and magnetic field levels for the overhead 

cables are within the Interim Standard values of 1.6 kV/m for Electric Fields and 

200 mG for Magnetic Fields set forth by the state of New York Public Service 

Commission, at edge of ROW. 

Table 3-1: EMF Calculation Results 

Case Magnetic Field 

Strength 

Calculated at 

Centerline 

Magnetic Field 

Strength 

Calculated at 

Edge of Right-

of-Way 

Electric Field 

Strength 

Calculated at 

Centerline 

Electric Field 

Strength 

Calculated at 

Edge of Right-

of-Way 

New York 

Magnetic Field 

Standard at 

Edge of Right-

of-Way 

New York 

Electric Field 

Standard at 

Edge of Right-

of-Way 

Case 1 59.157 mG 26.151 mG @ ± 
75ft 

1.689 kV/m 0.159 kV/m @ ± 
75ft 

< 200 mG < 1.6 kV/m 

Case 2 131.2 mG 40.7 mG @ -75ft 
& +175ft 

0.543 kV/m 0.493 kV/m @ -
75ft & +175ft 

< 200 mG < 1.6 kV/m 
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4 References 

Table 4-1: References 

No. Type Description 

1. Proceeding Notes Statement of Interim Policy on Magnetic Fields of Major Electric Transmission Facilities, Dated 
September 11, 1990 

2.  Report New York Power Pool Final Report on Tie Line Ratings, Dated November 1995 
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A. EMF Residential Clearance 
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B. Substation & Transmission Drawings 
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C. Software Output Files 



Row #

Measurem

ent X (ft)

Measurem

ent Y (ft)

Measurem

ent Z (ft) B Real (mG)

B 

Imaginar

y (mG)

B Angle 

(deg)

B 

Magnitude 

(mG)

B Polarization 

Axial Ratio %

H Magnitude 

(A/m)

EF Real 

(kV/m)

EF 

Imaginary 

(kV/m) EF Angle (deg)

EF Magnitude 

(kV/m)

EF Polarization 

Axial Ratio %

Space 

Potential 

Real (kV)

Space 

Potential 

Imaginary 

(kV)

Space 

Potential 

Angle 

(deg)

Space 

Potential 

Magnitude 

(kV)

1 830090.6 803437.4 1493.70 0.00 0.00 37.300 0.00000 37.1 0.000 0.000 0.00000 66.0 0.000 3.400 0 0 62.4 0

2 830087.8 803433.3 1493.70 0.17 0.13 37.300 0.21700 37.1 0.017 0.000 0.00000 66.0 0.000 3.400 0.001 0.001 62.4 0.001

3 830085.1 803429.1 1493.70 0.18 0.14 37.300 0.22200 37.2 0.018 0.000 0.00000 65.9 0.000 3.400 0.001 0.001 62.3 0.001

4 830082.3 803424.9 1493.70 0.18 0.14 37.300 0.22700 37.3 0.018 0.000 0.00000 65.7 0.000 3.400 0.001 0.001 62.1 0.001

5 830079.5 803420.8 1493.70 0.19 0.14 37.400 0.23200 37.4 0.018 0.000 0.00000 65.6 0.000 3.500 0.001 0.001 62 0.001

6 830076.8 803416.6 1493.70 0.19 0.14 37.400 0.23800 37.6 0.019 0.000 0.00000 65.4 0.000 3.500 0.001 0.001 61.9 0.001

7 830074 803412.4 1493.60 0.19 0.15 37.400 0.24300 37.7 0.019 0.000 0.00000 65.3 0.000 3.500 0.001 0.001 61.7 0.001

8 830071.3 803408.3 1493.60 0.20 0.15 37.400 0.24900 37.8 0.020 0.000 0.00000 65.2 0.000 3.600 0.001 0.001 61.6 0.001

9 830068.5 803404.1 1493.60 0.20 0.16 37.500 0.25400 37.9 0.020 0.000 0.00000 65.0 0.001 3.600 0.001 0.001 61.4 0.001

10 830065.7 803399.9 1493.60 0.21 0.16 37.500 0.26000 38.1 0.021 0.000 0.00000 64.8 0.001 3.600 0.001 0.001 61.3 0.001

11 830063 803395.8 1493.50 0.21 0.16 37.500 0.26700 38.2 0.021 0.000 0.00000 64.7 0.001 3.700 0.001 0.001 61.1 0.001

12 830060.2 803391.6 1493.50 0.22 0.17 37.500 0.27300 38.3 0.022 0.000 0.00000 64.5 0.001 3.700 0.001 0.001 61 0.002

13 830057.4 803387.4 1493.40 0.22 0.17 37.500 0.28000 38.5 0.022 0.000 0.00100 64.4 0.001 3.700 0.001 0.001 60.8 0.002

14 830054.7 803383.3 1493.40 0.23 0.18 37.600 0.28700 38.6 0.023 0.000 0.00100 64.2 0.001 3.800 0.001 0.001 60.7 0.002

15 830051.9 803379.1 1493.40 0.15 0.15 45.700 0.21400 51.9 0.017 0.000 0.00100 53.1 0.001 6.400 0.001 0.001 64.9 0.002

16 830049.1 803374.9 1493.30 0.15 0.16 45.600 0.22000 51.9 0.018 0.000 0.00100 53.1 0.001 6.400 0.001 0.001 64.8 0.002

17 830046.4 803370.8 1493.20 0.16 0.16 45.500 0.22700 51.9 0.018 0.000 0.00100 53.0 0.001 6.300 0.001 0.002 64.8 0.002

18 830043.6 803366.6 1493.10 0.16 0.17 45.500 0.23300 51.9 0.019 0.000 0.00100 53.0 0.001 6.300 0.001 0.002 64.8 0.002

19 830040.8 803362.4 1493.00 0.17 0.17 45.400 0.24000 51.9 0.019 0.000 0.00100 52.9 0.001 6.300 0.001 0.002 64.7 0.002

20 830038.1 803358.3 1492.90 0.17 0.18 45.300 0.24800 51.9 0.020 0.000 0.00100 52.9 0.001 6.300 0.001 0.002 64.7 0.002

21 830035.3 803354.1 1492.80 0.18 0.18 45.200 0.25500 51.9 0.020 0.000 0.00100 52.9 0.001 6.200 0.001 0.002 64.5 0.002

22 830032.6 803349.9 1492.70 0.19 0.19 45.100 0.26300 51.9 0.021 0.001 0.00100 52.8 0.001 6.200 0.001 0.002 64.5 0.002

23 830029.8 803345.8 1492.70 0.19 0.19 45.100 0.27100 52.0 0.022 0.001 0.00100 52.8 0.001 6.200 0.001 0.002 64.3 0.002

24 830027 803341.6 1492.60 0.20 0.20 45.000 0.28000 52.0 0.022 0.001 0.00100 52.7 0.001 6.200 0.001 0.002 64.2 0.002

25 830024.3 803337.4 1492.50 0.20 0.20 44.900 0.28800 52.0 0.023 0.001 0.00100 52.7 0.001 6.100 0.001 0.002 64.1 0.002

26 830021.5 803333.3 1492.40 0.21 0.21 44.900 0.29800 52.0 0.024 0.001 0.00100 52.6 0.001 6.100 0.001 0.002 64.1 0.002

27 830018.7 803329.1 1492.30 0.22 0.22 44.800 0.30700 52.0 0.024 0.001 0.00100 52.6 0.001 6.100 0.001 0.002 64 0.002

28 830016 803324.9 1492.10 0.23 0.22 44.700 0.31700 52.1 0.025 0.001 0.00100 52.5 0.001 6.100 0.001 0.002 63.9 0.002

29 830013.2 803320.8 1492.00 0.23 0.23 44.600 0.32700 52.1 0.026 0.001 0.00100 52.5 0.001 6.000 0.001 0.002 63.9 0.002

30 830010.4 803316.6 1491.90 0.31 0.27 40.300 0.41000 43.0 0.033 0.001 0.00100 50.7 0.001 7.600 0.001 0.002 64.8 0.002

31 830007.7 803312.4 1491.70 0.32 0.27 40.400 0.42000 43.3 0.033 0.001 0.00100 50.7 0.001 7.600 0.001 0.002 64.9 0.002

32 830004.9 803308.3 1491.50 0.33 0.28 40.500 0.43200 43.6 0.034 0.001 0.00100 50.7 0.001 7.500 0.001 0.002 65 0.002

33 830002.1 803304.1 1491.40 0.34 0.29 40.600 0.44300 43.9 0.035 0.001 0.00100 50.6 0.001 7.500 0.001 0.002 64.9 0.002

34 829999.4 803299.9 1491.40 0.35 0.30 40.700 0.45600 44.2 0.036 0.001 0.00100 50.6 0.001 7.400 0.001 0.002 64.5 0.003

35 829996.6 803295.8 1491.40 0.36 0.31 40.700 0.46800 44.5 0.037 0.001 0.00100 50.6 0.001 7.300 0.001 0.002 64.2 0.003

36 829993.9 803291.6 1491.40 0.37 0.32 40.800 0.48200 44.7 0.038 0.001 0.00100 50.5 0.001 7.200 0.001 0.002 63.9 0.003

37 829991.1 803287.4 1491.40 0.38 0.33 40.900 0.49600 45.0 0.039 0.001 0.00100 50.5 0.001 7.200 0.001 0.003 63.7 0.003

38 829988.3 803283.3 1491.30 0.39 0.34 41.000 0.51000 45.3 0.041 0.001 0.00100 50.4 0.001 7.100 0.001 0.003 63.4 0.003

39 829985.6 803279.1 1491.30 0.40 0.35 41.100 0.52500 45.6 0.042 0.001 0.00100 50.4 0.001 7.100 0.001 0.003 63.2 0.003

40 829982.8 803274.9 1491.20 0.41 0.36 41.100 0.54100 45.9 0.043 0.001 0.00100 50.3 0.001 7.000 0.001 0.003 62.9 0.003

41 829980 803270.8 1491.20 0.42 0.37 41.200 0.55800 46.2 0.044 0.001 0.00100 50.3 0.001 6.900 0.001 0.003 62.7 0.003

42 829977.3 803266.6 1491.10 0.43 0.38 41.300 0.57500 46.5 0.046 0.001 0.00100 50.2 0.001 6.900 0.002 0.003 62.4 0.003

43 829974.5 803262.4 1491.10 0.45 0.39 41.400 0.59300 46.8 0.047 0.001 0.00100 50.1 0.002 6.800 0.002 0.003 62.2 0.003

44 829971.7 803258.3 1491.00 0.46 0.41 41.500 0.61200 47.1 0.049 0.001 0.00100 50.1 0.002 6.800 0.002 0.003 62 0.004

45 829969 803254.1 1490.90 0.47 0.42 41.500 0.63200 47.4 0.050 0.001 0.00100 50.0 0.002 6.700 0.002 0.003 61.7 0.004

46 829966.2 803249.9 1490.90 0.49 0.43 41.600 0.65300 47.7 0.052 0.001 0.00100 49.9 0.002 6.600 0.002 0.003 61.4 0.004

47 829963.4 803245.8 1490.80 0.50 0.45 41.700 0.67500 48.0 0.054 0.001 0.00100 49.9 0.002 6.600 0.002 0.003 61.1 0.004

CASE 1

EMF Calculation Results



48 829960.7 803241.6 1490.80 0.52 0.47 41.800 0.69800 48.3 0.056 0.001 0.00100 49.8 0.002 6.500 0.002 0.004 60.8 0.004

49 829957.9 803237.4 1490.70 0.54 0.48 41.800 0.72200 48.6 0.057 0.001 0.00200 49.7 0.002 6.500 0.002 0.004 60.4 0.004

50 829955.1 803233.3 1490.70 0.56 0.50 41.900 0.74700 48.9 0.059 0.001 0.00200 49.6 0.002 6.400 0.002 0.004 60.1 0.004

51 829952.4 803229.1 1490.60 0.58 0.52 42.000 0.77400 49.2 0.062 0.001 0.00200 49.5 0.002 6.300 0.002 0.004 59.8 0.004

52 829949.6 803224.9 1490.60 0.60 0.54 42.100 0.80200 49.5 0.064 0.002 0.00200 49.4 0.002 6.300 0.002 0.004 59.4 0.005

53 829946.9 803220.8 1490.50 0.62 0.56 42.100 0.83100 49.8 0.066 0.002 0.00200 49.3 0.002 6.200 0.002 0.004 59.2 0.005

54 829944.1 803216.6 1490.40 0.64 0.58 42.200 0.86300 50.1 0.069 0.002 0.00200 49.2 0.003 6.200 0.003 0.004 58.8 0.005

55 829941.3 803212.4 1490.30 0.66 0.60 42.300 0.89600 50.4 0.071 0.002 0.00200 49.1 0.003 6.100 0.003 0.004 58.5 0.005

56 829938.6 803208.3 1490.20 0.69 0.63 42.300 0.93000 50.7 0.074 0.002 0.00200 49.0 0.003 6.100 0.003 0.004 58.2 0.005

57 829935.8 803204.1 1490.10 0.71 0.65 42.400 0.96700 51.1 0.077 0.002 0.00200 48.8 0.003 6.000 0.003 0.005 57.9 0.005

58 829933 803199.9 1489.90 0.74 0.68 42.400 1.00600 51.4 0.080 0.002 0.00200 48.7 0.003 6.000 0.003 0.005 57.6 0.006

59 829930.3 803195.8 1489.80 0.77 0.71 42.500 1.04700 51.7 0.083 0.002 0.00200 48.6 0.003 5.900 0.003 0.005 57.3 0.006

60 829927.5 803191.6 1489.70 0.80 0.74 42.500 1.09000 52.0 0.087 0.002 0.00300 48.4 0.003 5.900 0.003 0.005 57 0.006

61 829924.7 803187.4 1489.60 0.99 0.81 39.400 1.27800 46.6 0.102 0.003 0.00300 42.3 0.004 6.400 0.002 0.005 71.9 0.006

62 829922 803183.3 1489.40 1.02 0.84 39.600 1.32600 47.1 0.105 0.003 0.00300 42.4 0.004 6.400 0.002 0.005 71.5 0.006

63 829919.2 803179.1 1489.30 1.06 0.88 39.700 1.37600 47.6 0.110 0.003 0.00300 42.5 0.004 6.300 0.002 0.005 71 0.006

64 829916.4 803174.9 1489.30 1.10 0.92 39.900 1.43000 48.2 0.114 0.003 0.00300 42.6 0.005 6.200 0.002 0.006 69.6 0.006

65 829913.7 803170.8 1489.10 1.14 0.96 40.000 1.48700 48.7 0.118 0.004 0.00300 42.6 0.005 6.200 0.002 0.006 69.3 0.006

66 829910.9 803166.6 1488.80 1.18 1.00 40.200 1.54700 49.3 0.123 0.004 0.00400 42.7 0.005 6.100 0.002 0.006 69.4 0.006

67 829908.2 803162.4 1488.60 1.23 1.04 40.300 1.61100 49.8 0.128 0.004 0.00400 42.7 0.005 6.100 0.002 0.006 69.6 0.006

68 829905.4 803158.3 1488.30 1.28 1.09 40.500 1.67900 50.4 0.134 0.004 0.00400 42.7 0.006 6.000 0.002 0.006 69.9 0.006

69 829902.6 803154.1 1488.10 1.33 1.14 40.600 1.75200 50.9 0.139 0.005 0.00400 42.7 0.006 6.000 0.002 0.006 70.1 0.006

70 829899.9 803149.9 1487.80 1.39 1.19 40.700 1.83000 51.5 0.146 0.005 0.00400 42.7 0.006 5.900 0.002 0.006 70.4 0.006

71 829897.1 803145.8 1487.60 1.45 1.25 40.900 1.91200 52.0 0.152 0.005 0.00500 42.6 0.007 5.900 0.002 0.006 70.7 0.006

72 829894.3 803141.6 1487.30 1.51 1.31 41.000 2.00100 52.6 0.159 0.005 0.00500 42.6 0.007 5.800 0.002 0.006 71.1 0.006

73 829891.6 803137.4 1487.30 1.58 1.38 41.100 2.09600 53.1 0.167 0.006 0.00500 42.5 0.008 5.700 0.002 0.006 69.8 0.006

74 829888.8 803133.3 1487.30 1.65 1.45 41.300 2.19900 53.7 0.175 0.006 0.00600 42.4 0.008 5.700 0.002 0.006 67.7 0.007

75 829886 803129.1 1487.30 1.73 1.53 41.400 2.30900 54.2 0.184 0.006 0.00600 42.3 0.009 5.600 0.003 0.006 65.7 0.007

76 829883.3 803124.9 1487.30 1.82 1.61 41.500 2.42800 54.8 0.193 0.007 0.00600 42.1 0.009 5.500 0.003 0.007 63.8 0.008

77 829880.5 803120.8 1487.30 1.91 1.70 41.700 2.55500 55.4 0.203 0.007 0.00700 41.9 0.010 5.500 0.004 0.007 61.9 0.008

78 829877.7 803116.6 1487.10 1.96 1.79 42.400 2.65700 56.4 0.211 0.008 0.00700 40.8 0.011 5.500 0.003 0.008 66.3 0.008

79 829875 803112.5 1487.00 2.07 1.89 42.500 2.80500 56.9 0.223 0.009 0.00700 40.7 0.011 5.500 0.004 0.008 65.4 0.009

80 829872.2 803108.3 1486.80 2.18 2.00 42.600 2.96300 57.4 0.236 0.009 0.00800 40.5 0.012 5.400 0.004 0.008 65.2 0.009

81 829869.4 803104.1 1486.50 2.30 2.12 42.700 3.13100 58.0 0.249 0.010 0.00800 40.2 0.013 5.400 0.003 0.007 66.4 0.008

82 829866.7 803100 1486.10 2.43 2.25 42.700 3.31300 58.6 0.264 0.011 0.00900 40.0 0.014 5.300 0.003 0.007 68.8 0.007

83 829863.9 803095.8 1485.80 2.57 2.39 42.800 3.50800 59.2 0.279 0.012 0.01000 39.7 0.015 5.300 0.002 0.006 71.9 0.007

84 829861.2 803091.6 1485.50 2.72 2.53 42.900 3.71900 59.8 0.296 0.013 0.01000 39.4 0.016 5.300 0.001 0.006 76.8 0.006

85 829858.4 803087.5 1485.20 2.89 2.69 43.000 3.94700 60.4 0.314 0.014 0.01100 39.0 0.018 5.200 0.001 0.005 82.8 0.005

86 829855.6 803083.3 1485.00 3.06 2.87 43.100 4.19500 61.1 0.334 0.015 0.01200 38.6 0.019 5.200 0 0.004 88.3 0.004

87 829852.9 803079.1 1484.80 3.25 3.06 43.200 4.46400 61.8 0.355 0.016 0.01300 38.2 0.021 5.200 0 0.004 -82.9 0.004

88 829850.1 803075 1484.60 3.46 3.26 43.300 4.75500 62.5 0.378 0.018 0.01400 37.7 0.022 5.100 -0.001 0.003 -68.8 0.003

89 829847.3 803070.8 1484.40 3.68 3.49 43.500 5.07000 63.2 0.403 0.019 0.01500 37.2 0.024 5.100 -0.002 0.002 -47.8 0.003

90 829844.6 803066.6 1484.20 3.92 3.73 43.600 5.41100 64.0 0.431 0.021 0.01600 36.6 0.026 5.100 -0.003 0.001 -23.5 0.003

91 829841.8 803062.5 1484.00 4.18 4.00 43.700 5.78100 64.8 0.460 0.023 0.01700 36.0 0.029 5.000 -0.004 0 -4 0.004

